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AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending WSR 07-24-045, filed 12/1/07,

effective 1/1/08)

WAC 296-17A-6614  Classification 6614.  

6614-00 Parimutuel horse racing:  All employees, except grooms and

exercise riders N.O.C. - major tracks

(to be assigned only by the horse racing underwriter)

Applies to licensed employees of licensed horse trainers at a

major parimutuel horse racing track such as Emerald Downs in

Auburn.  This classification applies to on and off track employees

such as assistant trainers and pony riders.  Coverage provided in

this classification is funded by premiums collected at the time of

licensing and is valid from the time of licensing through the end

of the calendar year.  Trainers premiums are collected on a per

license basis.

This classification excludes the following employees:

(1) Licensed grooms working at major tracks are reported

separately in classification 6615;

(2) Licensed assistant trainers and pony riders working at a

nonprofit track are reported separately in classification 6616;

(3) Licensed exercise riders working at a major track are

reported separately in classification 6622;

(4) Licensed exercise riders at a nonprofit track are reported

separately in classification 6623; and

(5) Unlicensed employees who work on a farm or ranch are

reported in classification 7302.

Special note:  All employees whether working at a major track

or employed off track must be licensed by the Washington state

horse racing commission to be covered under this section.

6614-30 Temporary parimutuel horse racing:  All employees, except

grooms and exercise riders N.O.C. - major tracks:  Temporary

thirty-day license.

(to be assigned only by the horse racing underwriter)

Applies to licensed employees of licensed horse trainers at a

major parimutuel horse racing track such as Emerald Downs in

Auburn.  This classification applies to on and off track employees

such as assistant trainers and pony riders.  Coverage provided in

this classification is funded by premiums collected at the time of

licensing and is valid from the time of licensing for thirty days.

Temporary trainers premiums are collected on a per license basis

for thirty days.

This classification excludes the following employees:

(1) Temporary licensed grooms working at major tracks are

reported separately in classification 6615-30;

(2) Temporary licensed exercise riders at a major track are

reported separately in classification 6622-30; and
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(3) Unlicensed employees who work on a farm or ranch are

reported in classification 7302.

Special note:  All employees whether working at a major track

or employed off track must be licensed by the Washington state

horse racing commission to be covered under this section.

AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending WSR 07-24-045, filed 12/1/07,

effective 1/1/08)

WAC 296-17A-6615  Classification 6615.  

6615-00 Parimutuel horse racing:  Grooms - major tracks

(to be assigned only by the horse racing underwriter)

Applies to licensed grooms performing services for licensed

horse trainers at a major parimutuel horse racing track such as

Emerald Downs in Auburn.  This classification includes all on or

off track duties of a licensed groom such as, but not limited to,

cleaning or mucking horses stalls, feeding, and bathing the horses.

For workers' compensation purposes, a groom is considered to be an

employee of the trainer when the groom is hired by the trainer or

when the trainer notifies the commission of the trainer's intent to

hire the groom.  Coverage provided in this classification is funded

by the premiums collected from the trainer at the time of licensing

and is valid from the time of licensing through the end of the

calendar year.

This classification excludes the following:

(1) Licensed grooms working at a nonprofit track are reported

separately in classification 6617;

(2) Licensed assistant trainers and pony riders working at

major tracks are to be reported separately in classification 6614;

(3) Licensed assistant trainers and pony riders working at

nonprofit tracks are reported separately in classification 6616;

(4) Licensed exercise riders working at a major track are

reported separately in classification 6622;

(5) Licensed exercise riders working at a nonprofit track are

reported separately in classification 6623;

(6) Unlicensed employees who work on a farm or ranch are

reported separately in classification 7302.

Special note:  All grooms whether working at a major track or

employed off track must be licensed by the Washington state horse

racing commission to be covered under this section.

6615-30 Temporary parimutuel horse racing:  Grooms - major tracks:

Temporary thirty-day license.

(to be assigned only by the horse racing underwriter)

Applies to licensed grooms performing services for licensed

horse trainers at a major parimutuel horse racing track such as

Emerald Downs in Auburn.  This classification includes all on or

off track duties of a licensed groom such as, but not limited to,
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cleaning or mucking horse stalls, feeding, and bathing the horses.

For workers' compensation purposes, a groom is considered to be an

employee of the trainer when the groom is hired by the trainer or

when the trainer notifies the commission of the trainer's intent to

hire the groom.  Coverage provided in this classification is funded

by the premiums collected from the trainer at the time of licensing

and is valid from the time of licensing for thirty days.

This classification excludes the following:

(1) Licensed assistant trainers and pony riders working at

major tracks are to be reported separately in classification 6614-

30;

(2) Licensed exercise riders working at a major track are

reported separately in classification 6622-30;

(3) Unlicensed employees who work on a farm or ranch are

reported separately in classification 7302.

Special note:  All grooms whether working at a major track or

employed off track must be licensed by the Washington state horse

racing commission to be covered under this section.

AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending WSR 07-24-045, filed 12/1/07,

effective 1/1/08)

WAC 296-17A-6616  Classification 6616.  

6616-00 Parimutuel horse racing:  All employees except grooms and

exercise riders, N.O.C. - nonprofit tracks

(to be assigned only by the horse racing underwriter)

Applies to licensed employees of licensed horse trainers at a

nonprofit track.  This classification applies to on or off track

employees such as assistant trainers and pony riders.  Coverage

provided in this classification is funded by premiums collected at

the time of licensing and is valid from the time of licensing

through the end of the calendar year.  Trainer's premiums are

collected on a per license basis.

This classification excludes the following:

((1.)) (1) Licensed assistant trainers and pony riders working

at a major track are reported separately in classification 6614;

((2.)) (2) Licensed grooms working at a major track are

reported separately in classification 6615;

((3.)) (3) Licensed grooms working at a nonprofit track are

reported separately in classification 6617;

((4.)) (4) Licensed exercise riders working at a major track

are reported in classification 6622;

((5.)) (5) Licensed exercise riders at a nonprofit track are

reported in classification 6623;

((6.)) (6) Unlicensed employees who work on a farm or ranch

are reported separately in classification 7302.

Special note:  All employees whether working at a nonprofit

track or employed off track must be licensed by the Washington
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state horse racing commission to be covered under this section.

6616-07 Temporary parimutuel horse racing:  All employees except

grooms and exercise riders, N.O.C. - nonprofit tracks:  Temporary

seven-day license.

(to be assigned only by the horse racing underwriter)

Applies to licensed employees of licensed horse trainers at a

nonprofit track.  This classification applies to on or off track

employees such as assistant trainers and pony riders.  Coverage

provided in this classification is funded by premiums collected at

the time of licensing and is valid from the time of licensing for

seven days.  Temporary trainer's premiums are collected on a per

license basis for seven days.

This classification excludes the following:

(1) Licensed grooms working at a nonprofit track are reported

separately in classification 6617-07;

(2) Temporary licensed exercise riders at a nonprofit track

are reported in classification 6623-07;

(3) Unlicensed employees who work on a farm or ranch are

reported separately in classification 7302.

Special note:  All employees whether working at a nonprofit

track or employed off track must be licensed by the Washington

state horse racing commission to be covered under this section.

AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending WSR 07-24-045, filed 12/1/07,

effective 1/1/08)

WAC 296-17A-6617  Classification 6617.  

6617-00 Parimutuel horse racing:  Grooms - nonprofit tracks

(to be assigned only by the horse racing underwriter)

Applies to licensed grooms performing services for licensed

horse trainers at a nonprofit track.  This classification includes

all on or off track duties of a licensed groom such as, but not

limited to, cleaning or mucking horse stalls, feeding, and bathing

the horses.  For workers' compensation purposes, a groom is

considered to be an employee of the trainer when the groom is hired

by the trainer or when the trainer notifies the commission of the

trainer's intent to hire the groom.  Coverage provided in this

classification is funded by the premiums collected from the trainer

at the time of licensing and is valid from the time of licensing

through the end of the calendar year.

This classification excludes the following:

(1) Licensed grooms working at a major track are reported

separately in classification 6615;

(2) Licensed assistant trainers and pony riders working at

major tracks are reported separately in classification 6614;

(3) Licensed assistant trainers and pony riders working at

nonprofit tracks are reported separately in classification 6616;
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(4) Licensed exercise riders working at a major track are

reported separately in classification 6622;

(5) Licensed exercise riders working at a nonprofit track are

reported separately in classification 6623; and

(6) Unlicensed employees who work on a farm or ranch are

reported separately in classification 7302.

Special note:  All grooms whether working at a nonprofit track

or employed off track must be licensed by the Washington state

horse racing commission to be covered by this section.

6617-07 Temporary parimutuel horse racing:  Grooms - nonprofit

tracks:  Temporary seven-day license.

(to be assigned only by the horse racing underwriter)

Applies to licensed grooms performing services for licensed

horse trainers at a nonprofit track.  This classification includes

all on or off track duties of a licensed groom such as, but not

limited to, cleaning or mucking horse stalls, feeding, and bathing

the horses.  For workers' compensation purposes, a groom is

considered to be an employee of the trainer when the groom is hired

by the trainer or when the trainer notifies the commission of the

trainer's intent to hire the groom.  Coverage provided in this

classification is funded by the premiums collected from the trainer

at the time of licensing and is valid from the time of licensing

for seven days.

This classification excludes the following:

(1) Temporary licensed assistant trainers and pony riders

working at nonprofit tracks are reported separately in

classification 6616-07;

(2) Temporary licensed exercise riders working at a nonprofit

track are reported separately in classification 6623-07; and

(3) Unlicensed employees who work on a farm or ranch are

reported separately in classification 7302.

Special note:  All grooms whether working at a nonprofit track

or employed off track must be licensed by the Washington state

horse racing commission to be covered by this section.

AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending WSR 07-24-045, filed 12/1/07,

effective 1/1/08)

WAC 296-17A-6622  Classification 6622.  

6622-00 Parimutuel horse racing:  Exercise riders - major tracks

(to be assigned only by the horse racing underwriter)

Applies to licensed exercise riders of licensed horse trainers

at a major parimutuel horse racing track such as Emerald Downs.

This classification applies to on and off track employment of

licensed exercise riders.  Jockeys are considered exercise riders

when validly licensed as exercise riders and performing exercise

rider duties while employed by a licensed trainer.  Coverage
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provided in this classification is funded by premiums collected at

the time of licensing and is valid from the time of licensing

through the end of the calendar year.  Trainers' premiums are

collected on a per license basis.

This classification excludes the following:

(1) Licensed grooms at major tracks are reported separately in

classification 6615;

(2) Licensed grooms working at nonprofit tracks are reported

separately in 6617;

(3) Licensed assistant trainers and pony riders working at a

major track are reported separately in classification 6614;

(4) Licensed assistant trainers and pony riders working at a

nonprofit track are reported separately in 6616;

(5) Licensed exercise riders at a nonprofit track are reported

separately in 6623; and

(6) Unlicensed employees who work on a farm or ranch are

reported separately in classification 7302.

Special note:  All exercise riders whether working at a major

track or employed off track must be licensed by the Washington

state horse racing commission to be covered by this section.

6622-30 Temporary parimutuel horse racing:  Exercise riders - major

tracks:  Temporary thirty-day license.

(to be assigned only by the horse racing underwriter)

Applies to licensed exercise riders of licensed horse trainers

at a major parimutuel horse racing track such as Emerald Downs.

This classification applies to on and off track employment of

licensed exercise riders.  Jockeys are considered exercise riders

when validly licensed as exercise riders and performing exercise

rider duties while employed by a licensed trainer.  Coverage

provided in this classification is funded by premiums collected at

the time of licensing and is valid from the time of licensing for

thirty days.  Temporary trainers' premiums are collected on a per

license basis for thirty days.

This classification excludes the following:

(1) Temporary licensed grooms at major tracks are reported

separately in classification 6615-30;

(2) Temporary licensed assistant trainers and pony riders

working at a major track are reported separately in classification

6614-30;

(3) Unlicensed employees who work on a farm or ranch are

reported separately in classification 7302.

Special note:  All exercise riders whether working at a major

track or employed off track must be licensed by the Washington

state horse racing commission to be covered by this section.
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AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending WSR 07-24-045, filed 12/1/07,

effective 1/1/08)

WAC 296-17A-6623  Classification 6623.  

6623-00 Parimutuel horse racing:  Exercise riders - nonprofit

tracks

(to be assigned only by the horse racing underwriter)

Applies to licensed exercise riders of licensed horse trainers

at a nonprofit track.  This classification applies to on or off

track employment of exercise riders.  Jockeys will be considered

exercise riders when validly licensed as exercise riders and

performing exercise rider duties while employed by a licensed

trainer.  Coverage provided in this classification is funded by

premiums collected at the time of licensing and is valid from the

time of licensing through the end of the calendar year.  Trainer

premiums are collected on a per license basis.

This classification excludes the following:

(1) Licensed assistant trainers and pony riders working at a

major track are reported separately in classification 6614;

(2) Licensed assistant trainers and pony riders working at a

nonprofit track are reported separately in 6616;

(3) Licensed grooms working at a major track are reported

separately in classification 6615;

(4) Licensed grooms working at a nonprofit track are reported

separately in classification 6617;

(5) Licensed exercise riders working at a major track are

reported separately in 6622; and

(6) Unlicensed employees who work on a farm or ranch are

reported separately in classification 7302.

Special note:  All exercise riders whether working at a

nonprofit track or employed off track must be licensed by the

Washington state horse racing commission to be covered by this

section.

6623-07 Temporary parimutuel horse racing:  Exercise riders -

nonprofit tracks:  Temporary seven-day license.

(to be assigned only by the horse racing underwriter)

Applies to licensed exercise riders of licensed horse trainers

at a nonprofit track.  This classification applies to on or off

track employment of exercise riders.  Jockeys will be considered

exercise riders when validly licensed as exercise riders and

performing exercise rider duties while employed by a licensed

trainer.  Coverage provided in this classification is funded by

premiums collected at the time of licensing and is valid from the

time of licensing for seven days.  Temporary trainer premiums are

collected on a per license basis for seven days.

This classification excludes the following:

(1) Licensed assistant trainers and pony riders working at a

nonprofit track are reported separately in 6616-07;

(2) Temporary licensed grooms working at a nonprofit track are

reported separately in classification 6617-07;

(3) Unlicensed employees who work on a farm or ranch are
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reported separately in classification 7302.

Special note:  All exercise riders whether working at a

nonprofit track or employed off track must be licensed by the

Washington state horse racing commission to be covered by this

section.


